Regular Meeting                        June 1, 2011                                                 Page 8 


The Hiawatha City Council met in regular session in the Hiawatha Council Chambers on

June 1, 2011. Mayor Tom Theis called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. Council members present: Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson and Marty Bruns.  Staff present: City Administrator, Gary Rogers Jr.; Police Chief, Dennis Marks; Fire Chief, Mike Nesslage; Park and Recreation Director, Angie Cole; Deputy Clerk, Kelly Kornegor; City Engineer, Dick Ransom and Project Engineer, Joell Gross. Guests: Dan Hoffman, Al Frey, Ace Aossey, Bruce Henthorn and Gazette Reporter, John Schweitzer. 
Bob Rampulla moved the approval of the agenda, second by Bob Wheeler. Motion carried. Bob Wheeler moved the approval of the consent agenda: Approval of bills; Regular Meeting minutes 05/04/2011; Received & Filed Boards and Commission Minutes: Board of Adjustment 05/09/2011; History 03/14/2011, 04/11/2011, and 05/09/2011; Library Board 05/10/2011; Park and Recreation Commission 05/10/2011 and 05/12/2011; Planning & Zoning 05/23/2011, Water 05/17/2011; City Administrator’s Report; Mayor’s Report; Approval of renewal-Class B Beer (BB) License (includes Wine Coolers) w/ Outdoor Service and Sunday Sales for Hiawatha Lions Club, 101 Emmons Street, effective 06/16/2011 – 06/20/2011; Approval of Ownership-Class C Liquor License (Beer/Wine) w/ Sunday Sales and Outdoor Service for Tomaso’s Pizza & BBQ, 1061 North Center Point Road, effective 05/01/2011, second by Nancy Melsa. Motion carried.
Setting a Public Hearing Date (June 14, 2011 @ 7:00 P.M.) to Consider Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 165 Unified Development Code §165.16:16: PUD Planned Unit Development Overlay District Deleting the Five Acre Requirement

Per Unified Development Code §165.16:16 a Planned Unit Development Overlay District (PUD) has a requirement of a minimum tract of land of at least five acres, possibly preventing some developers from developing within Hiawatha on lots that do not meet this requirement.  The Planning and Zoning Commission reviewed and recommended that Council approve an amendment to the Unified Development Code to remove the five acre requirement for a PUD Zoning District at their May 23, 2011 meeting. 
Marty Bruns moved setting a public hearing date (June 14, 2011 @ 7:00 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 165 Unified Development Code §165.16:16: PUD Planned Unit Development Overlay District deleting the five acre requirement, second by Dick Olson.  Motion carried.

Setting a Public Hearing Date (June 14, 2011 @ 7:00 P.M.) to Consider Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 24 Parks and Recreation Commission in its Entirety and Adopt a Revised Chapter 24 Parks and Recreation Commission

Park and Recreation Director, Angie Cole requested amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 24 Parks and Recreation Commission to bring the chapter up to date and keep Hiawatha consistent with other municipalities with similar demographics.
Bob Rampulla moved setting a public hearing date (June 14, 2011 @ 7:00 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 24 Parks and Recreation Commission in its entirety and adopt a revised Chapter 24 Parks and Recreation Commission, second by Bob Wheeler.  Motion carried.

Setting a Public Hearing Date (June 14, 2011 @ 7:00 P.M.) to Consider Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 47 Park Regulations in its Entirety and Adopt a Revised Chapter 47 Park Regulations
Park and Recreation Director, Angie Cole requested amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 47 Park Regulations to bring the chapter up to date and keep Hiawatha consistent with other municipalities with similar demographics.

Marty Bruns moved setting a public hearing date (June 14, 2011 @ 7:00 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 47 Park Regulations in its entirety and adopt a revised Chapter 47 Park Regulations, second by Bob Rampulla.  Motion carried.

Not for Profit Agency request for Parks and Recreation Event Policy and Procedures 
Parks and Recreation Director, Angie Cole requested implementation of Not-For-Profit Agency Requests Policies and Procedures in order to provide regulations to follow when approving requests from non-profit organizations to sell concessions at all Parks and Recreation events.  The Not-For-Profit Agency Requests Policies and Procedures would allow the Commission to enforce the policy requests would not have to go before Council for approval.

The Parks and Recreation Commission reviewed the Not-For-Profit Agency Requests Policies and Procedures at their May 12, 2011 special meeting and made recommendation for Council approval.  
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-117 approving Not for Profit Agency Requests Policies and Procedures to provide regulations for non-profit organizations to sell concessions at all Parks and Recreation events as recommended by the Park and Recreation Commission, second by Bob Rampulla. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns 

NAYS: Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler
Resolution #11-117 approved. 
Implementation of Recreation Software 
Parks and Recreation Director, Angie Cole requested the approval for the purchase of Recreation Software that would allow online registration and payment for the rental of park facilities, Community Center and recreation programs; helping to reduce employee workload and labor costs and provide for more efficient document and information storage.  

Cole researched and compared capabilities and costs of three companies that offer Recreation Software and recommended Cogran Management Systems to be the lowest most responsible responsive company that best fit departmental needs.  Pricing and services are as follows:
Price


Features
$250 (one time fee)


Credit card fee 2.2-2.7% Paypal
$1,200 (1st year)


Reports export to Excel
$1,800 (annual after 1st year)


Facilities rental available this summer
No upgrade cost


Local representative



Criteria match for DOB, sex, etc. with restrictions




Auto-close when program is full

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-118 approving the implementation of Recreation Software to allow online registration and payment for the rental of park facilities, Community Center and recreation programs for the Park and Recreation Department, second by Bob Rampulla.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns 

NAYS: None
Resolution #11-118 approved. 
Appointment of Three (3) Volunteer Firefighters-Morgan Studt, Taylor Studt and Cody Oberfoell effective June 11, 2011
Bob Wheeler moved approving the appointments of three (3) Volunteer Firefighters: Morgan Studt, Taylor Studt and Cody Oberfoell effective June 11, 2011, second by Nancy Melsa.  Motion carried.

Final Plat of Tower Commerce Center First Addition Hiawatha, Iowa

The Final Plat of Tower Commerce Center First Addition to Hiawatha, Iowa containing two lots were recommended to Council for approval by the Planning and Zoning Commission at their May 23, 2011 meeting.
The Plat was reviewed and recommended for approval by the Community Development Department, Hall and Hall Engineers and the Hiawatha Water Department.  The Linn County Auditor approved the Final Plat name and the Groundwater Hazard Statement was received.
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-119 approving the Final Plat of Tower Commerce Center First Addition Hiawatha, Iowa containing two lots, second by Bob Rampulla.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler 

NAYS: None
Resolution #11-119 approved. 

Pines at Turtle Creek First and Second Addition
City Engineering performed construction observation of the paving, water and sewer infrastructure in the Pines at Turtle Creek First and Second Additions and reviewed material test reports and maintenance bonds and recommends accepting improvements, approving maintenance bonds and releasing the development agreement for Pines at Turtle Creek First Addition.  
Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-120 accepting improvements and approving maintenance bonds for Pines at Turtle Creek First Addition and Second Addition, second by Bob Rampulla.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Nancy Melsa 

NAYS: None

Resolution #11-120 approved. 

By accepting the public improvements and approving the maintenance bonds for Pines at Tuttle Creek First and Second Addition, the Development Agreement for Pines at Turtle Creek First Addition can be released.

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-121 releasing Development Agreement for Pines at Turtle Creek First Addition, second by Bob Wheeler.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson 

NAYS: None

Resolution #11-121 approved. 
Loggerhead Road and Tower Terrace Road Seal Coat Project
The Work for the Loggerhead Road and Tower Terrace Road Seal Coat Project generally consists of rehabilitation of approximately 1.5 miles of existing seal coat streets along Loggerhead Road, between Tower Terrace Road and Todd Hills Road, and on Tower Terrace Road, between I-380 and North Center Point Road. Rehabilitation consists of dual seal coat application, sub-grade stabilization, where needed, and other work necessary to complete the project.

The bid letting was held on May 25, 2011 at 10:00 A.M. in the Hiawatha Council Chambers.  The engineer’s cost opinion was $127,000.  Two bids were received as follows:

Company



Bid Amount
LL Pelling Co. Inc. of North Liberty


$108,516.00

Kluesner Construction, Inc. of Farley


$145,663.75

Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser recommends awarding the contract to LL Pelling Co. Inc. in the amount of $108,516.00 plus potential incentives as provided in the specifications including $500 per working day up to a maximum $4,000 for completion in less than the allowable 20 working days with a starting date of August 1, 2011 and late start date of August 15, 2011.
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-122 awarding the contract for the Loggerhead Road and Tower Terrace Road Seal Coat Project to LL Pelling Co. Inc. of North Liberty, Iowa in the amount of $108,516.00 plus potential incentives as provided in the specifications including $500 per working day up to a maximum $4,000 for completion in less than the allowable 20 working days, second by Marty Bruns.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla 

NAYS: None

Resolution #11-122 approved. 

Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Phase I
Project Engineer, Joel Gross reviewed and recommends (Balancing) Change Order #1 with an increase of $4,671.29 for quantity adjustments including an additional 3,759 square foot of Wood Excelsior matting for use in the drainage way to ensure adequate erosion control and allow for proper seed germination and a $2,500 early completion incentive.  

The change order will result in a final revised contract amount of $69,232.79 with Pirc-Tobin Construction of Alburnett.
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-123 approving (Balancing) Change Order #1 for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Project Phase I with Pirc-Tobin Construction, Inc. of Alburnett, Iowa with an increase of $4,671.29 for quantity adjustments and a $2,500 early completion incentive, resulting in a final revised contract amount of $69,232.79, second by Nancy Melsa.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa 

NAYS: None

Resolution #11-123 approved. 
Project Engineer, Joel Gross reviewed and recommends (Final) Pay Estimate #4 in the amount of $5,836.64 for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvement Project Phase I with Pirc-Tobin Construction, Inc. of Alburnett. 
Major accomplishments of the project during the month are May include the following:

· Final grading completed
· Final seeding completed

· Acceptable vegetation cover to release final payment

City Engineering certifies that the project has been completed in compliance with the plans and specifications and Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeyKeyser has signed the Certificate of Completion for acceptance of the work and payment to the contractor.
Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-124 approving (Final) Pay Estimate #4 for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Project Phase I with Pirc-Tobin Construction, Inc. of Alburnett, Iowa in an amount of $5,836.64 payable after thirty (30) days has elapsed from the date of acceptance if no claims against the project are filed, second by Nancy Melsa.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-124 approved. 

North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement , Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main and Storm Sewer Project

Project Engineer, Joel Gross reviewed and recommends Pay Estimate #2 in the amount of $194,452.35 for the North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement , Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main and Storm Sewer Project with Metro Pavers, Inc. of Iowa City. 

Major accomplishments of the project during the month are May include the following:

· Removal of 1,000 square yards of existing pavement on Phase I of the project
· 315 lineal feet of storm sewer culverts removed and disposed of
· 5,500 square yards of subgrade preparation completed
· 689 lineal feet of 12” RCP storm sewer installed

· 712 lineal feet of 18” RCP storm sewer installed

· 303 lineal feet of 24” RCP storm sewer installed

· 1,390 lineal feet of 6” subdrain installed

· Cement treatment performed on subgrade in preparation for pavement

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-125 approving Pay Estimate #2 in the amount of $194,452.35 for the North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement , Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main and Storm Sewer Project with Metro Pavers, Inc. of Iowa City, Iowa, second by Bob Wheeler.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-125 approved. 
Heritage Green Drainage Project
Project Engineer, Joel Gross reviewed and recommends Pay Estimate #3 in the amount of $37,952.50 for the Heritage Green Drainage Project with Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa. 

Major accomplishments of the project during the month are May include the following:

· Storm sewer and storm sewer manhole installation completed

· Final grading and seeding completed

· Project substantially complete

Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #11-126 approving Pay Estimate #3 in the amount of $37,952.50 for the Heritage Green Drainage Project with Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa, Iowa, second by Bob Rampulla.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-126 approved. 

Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project
Project Engineer, Joel Gross reviewed and recommends Pay Estimate #9 in the amount of $62,112.90 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project with Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa. 

Major accomplishments of the project during the month are May include the following:

· Removal of 8,700 square yards of existing sealcoat pavement on Hunt Road for sanitary sewer installation

· Final 201 lineal feat of 12” sanitary sewer pipe installed on Hunt Road

· Revetment stone installed for storm water outlet protection
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-127 approving Pay Estimate #9 in the amount of $62,112.90 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project with Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa, Iowa, second by Bob Wheeler.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-127 approved. 
“Fly Again” Sculpture – Cedar Rapids Thank You Gift
Approving color choices for the “Fly Again” sculpture was postponed until more details could be obtained from the artist.
Holiday Schedule for FY 2011-2012
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-128 approving FY 2011-2012 Holiday Schedule for the City offices, second by Nancy Melsa.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-128 approved. 
Local Option Sales and Service Tax Five (5) Year Plan Re-Profiling

Finance Director, Cindy Kudrna; City Engineers Dick Ransom and Ken DeKeyser; Mayor, Theis and City Administrator, Gary Rogers, Jr. met regarding the re-profiling of the Local Option Sales and Service Tax projects, per Council instruction, due to constraints in the City budget.  The following revisions were made to the five (5) year plan:

Removed Projects





Project Cost
· Clark Park Engineering 




$5,000
· Private Giving Feasibility Study for the Library

$20,000

· Capital Campaign Funding for the Library

$80,000

· Guthridge Park Pavilion/Stage



$35,000

Added Projects





Project Cost

Recreation Software for Parks and Recreation


$2,000

Moved Projects





Project Cost
· Boyson Road/Robins Road Intersection


$42,000

Moved from FY2012 to FY2013

· Boyson Road/Robins Road Intersection 


$63,000

Moved from FY2013 to FY2014

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-129 approving Local Option Sales and Service Tax Five (5) Year Plan re-profiling, second by Bob Rampulla.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-129 approved. 
Debt Service Rate

Finance Director, Cindy Kudrna requested a change to the debt service levy rate of our FY 2011-2012 budget certification page due to the Linn County Auditor including the 2005 principal and interest payment for FY2012 and pre-levy amount in their calculation.
Upon approval, the City’s debt service rate will go from $3.63261 to $3.25226, for a total levy rate of $15.68518.

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-130 approving the change of the debt service levy rate of our FY 2011-2012 budget certification page 
from $3.63261 to $3.25226, for a total levy rate of $15.68518, second by Bob Rampulla.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-130 approved. 
Bob Rampulla moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:22 P.M., second by Marty Bruns. Motion carried.                
                                                _____________________________







             

Thomas A. Theis, Mayor

ATTEST:
 ______________________

 Kim Downs, City Clerk


